## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4817509

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CSD, LLC.	12/04/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HEINRICH W. NATHE
Street Address:	154 CAPE VIEW DRIVE
City:	EATONTON
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	31024

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13330055
Application Number:	13633428
Application Number:	14031486
Application Number:	14553324
PCT Number:	US2008071719
PCT Number:	US2008073288
Application Number:	60914123
Application Number:	60914133
Application Number:	11833045
Application Number:	11842291

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

504770781

**Fax Number:** (404)221-6501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 404-577-6000

Email: ipdocketing@bakerdonelson.com

Correspondent Name: IP DEPT - BAKER DONELSON

Address Line 1: 3414 PEACHTREE RD NE STE 1600

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30326

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2939513-1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: CARL M. DAVIS II		
SIGNATURE: /carl m davis ii/		
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 02/09/2018		
Total Attachments: 5		
source=2939513-1 Assignment LLC to Nathe - Executed 4812-4725-1548 v.1#page1.tif		
0000000 1 8 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		

source=2939513-1 Assignment LLC to Nathe - Executed 4812-4725-1548 v.1#page1.tif source=2939513-1 Assignment LLC to Nathe - Executed 4812-4725-1548 v.1#page2.tif source=2939513-1 Assignment LLC to Nathe - Executed 4812-4725-1548 v.1#page3.tif source=2939513-1 Assignment LLC to Nathe - Executed 4812-4725-1548 v.1#page4.tif source=2939513-1 Assignment LLC to Nathe - Executed 4812-4725-1548 v.1#page5.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, CSD, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company ("Assignor") granted a security interest in and to certain collateral, including certain intellectual property, to Heinrich W. Nathe, an individual resident of Georgia ("Assignee") pursuant to that certain Security Agreement executed by Assignor in favor of Assignee dated on or around May 29, 2008 and that certain Security Agreement dated March 20, 2017 (hereinafter, collectively, in whole or in part, as the same may have been extended, modified, or amended, the "Security Agreement"), to secure indebtedness more particularly described in that certain Amended and Restated Promissory Note Secured by Security Agreement ("Note") dated March 20, 2017;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all rights, title, and interest in and to the patents and applications for patents set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively the "Patents");

WHEREAS, on or around May 29, 2008, Assignor granted and at all times relevant hereto continued and continues to grant Assignee a first priority lien and security interest in and to the Patents by virtue of the Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, Assignor has defaulted on its payment obligations under the Note;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Note and Security Agreement, Assignee has declared all of Assignor's obligations under the Note immediately due and payable;

WHEREAS, Assignor lacks sufficient financial resources to satisfy its obligations under the Note;

WHEREAS, Assignee has proposed to accept certain collateral, the Patents, in full satisfaction of Assignor's obligations with respect to the indebtedness due under the Note, and Assignor has consented to such proposed acceptance; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire from the Assignor, and the Assignor has agreed to transfer to Assignee, all of the Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the Patents; and

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor have entered into that certain Strict Foreclosure Agreement dated World 2010, 2017, in addition to this Assignment, which sets forth more particularly the terms of acceptance;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee and its successors and assigns the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and inventions covered thereby and improvements thereto, and all continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, extensions or reissues thereof, together with all of the Assignor's rights of priority and other rights under all international agreements to which the United States adheres, and the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests any official, whose duty it is to issue in any country a patent or patents on said inventions or improvements, to issue patent or patents to Assignee or his nominees, successors or assigns, and together with all claims and demands that the Assignor may have, at law or in equity, whether presently known, unknown, accrued or to accrue, arising out of past or present infringements of such Patents, including, without limitation,

4828-0503-8156 v1

be held and enjoyed by Assignee and his successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this sale, assignment and transfer had not been made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused its duly authorized officer to

execute and deliver this instrument effective this A of December 12017. CSD, LLC Name: Walter C. Rocker, K. Title: President Name: Justin 1 Title: Secretary State of Georgia County of Putnam , a notary, personally appeared Before me, Watter C. Rover is & Justin Wilsowho, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence and who, upon oath, acknowledged that such person is a duly elected, qualified and acting officer of CSD, LLC and that such person, stating that he/she is duly authorized, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes described therein, by signing the name of the corporation by such person as a duly elected, qualified and acting officer. TINESS HEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal of my office on , 2017. (Seal) My Commission Expires: 09/07/2019 OS OF 2

4828-0503-8156 v1

### **EXECUTION COPY**

Acknowledged and consented;
William G. Rocker
Walter C. Rocker, Jr.
Robert S. Cowles, III, M.D.
J. Robert Murray
Barbara L. Murray
Derek Welch
James T. Ruhl
Howell Cullens
Robert E. Murray
OFAH, LLC  By: Justin N. N. Wilson
7

Arne Lassen

Acknowledged and consented;
distrin I do The
William G. Rocker
Walter C. Rocker, Jr.
Robert S. Cowles, III, M.D.
1 4 /
I wit hery
J. Røbert Murray
21
Barbara L. Murray
Derek Welch
James T-Ruh
Sants Edition
Howell Cullens
Mary
Robert E. Murray
OFAH, LLC
//-
By: Justin N. N. Wilson
Will the same of t
Arne Lassen
III BU LIGODUR

# EXHIBIT A

U.S. Patent Applications and Patents			
Serial Number	Filed	Patent Number	Issued
60/914,123	April 26, 2007		
60/914,133	April 26,2007		
11/833,045	August 2, 2007	8,221,574	July 17, 2012
11/842,291	August 21, 2007		
13/330,055	December 19, 2011		
13/633,428	October 2, 2012	8,926,783	January 6, 2015
14/031,486	September 19, 2013	9,290,667	March 22, 2016
14/553,324	November 24, 2015		

PCT Patent Applications And Foreign Patents and Patent Applications			
Serial Number	Country	Filed	Publication
PCT/US08/71719	PCT	July 31, 2008	WO 2009/018419
PCT/US08/73288	PCT	August 15, 2008	WO 2009/026138
20080282160	Australia	February 17, 2010	
2695401	Canada	February 2, 2010	
20088109785.9	China	July 31, 2008	
20080796926	EPO Austria Belgium France Germany Great Britain Ireland Netherlands Spain Switzerland	March 2, 2010	Granted March 23 2016 Printed EP217869 B1 (WO 2009/018419
1199/DELNP/2010	India	February 22, 2010	
20100520182	Japan	February 2, 2010	
20107004672	Republic of Korea	March 2, 2010	
583463	New Zealand	February 19, 2010	
0796926	Spain	July 31, 2008	
20100106882	Russia	March 2, 2010	

PATENT REEL: 044877 FRAME: 0171

**RECORDED: 02/09/2018**